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Z25-19 
Sunoco Signs 

 
Property Owner: H & K Sarai Inc. 

Applicant: Sarah Mheisen  

Location: 427 North Court Street 

Zoning: M-U (Multi-Use) 

Request:   Sign Variance to Section 1147.07(a) to allow a ground sign with the required setback, 
Section 1147.07(b)(4) to allow an internally illuminated sign, Section 1147.07(j) to allow a 
prohibited electronic message center sign, Section 1147.10(d) to allow a prohibited pole 
sign, Section 1147.10(f) to allow a prohibited rooftop sign, Section 1147.13(b) to allow a 
ground sign larger and taller than permitted, and Section 1147.13(c) to allow both ground 
signs and building signs  

 
LOCATION AND SURROUNDING USES  
The subject site consists of 0.19 acres located on the southwest corner of North Court Street and Union Street.  
Adjacent properties contain the following uses and zoning:    

• North – Single-Family Residential (R-3) • East – Salon (M-U) 
• South – Car Wash (M-U) • West – Single-Family Residential (R-3) 

 

   
 
BACKGROUND/PROPOSED APPLICATION  
The property includes an existing Sunoco gas station and convenience store.  A ground sign is located in the 
northeast corner of the site, which does not meet current requirements for sign height, size, setback, and type 
(pole).  Additionally, two wall signs are located on the west side of the canopy, which did not receive approval.   
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The applicant is proposing: 
• A 9 sq. ft. wall sign on the south side of the canopy  
• A 23.3 sq. ft. sign on the north side of the canopy   
• Four 4.5 sq. ft. signs on canopy posts. 
• Signs on the gas pumps  
• Two options for a ground sign replacement: 

 Height Size Setback Type 
Requirement 6 ft. Max. 12 sq. ft. Max 5 ft. Min. from R/W Pole Prohibited 
Existing 16 ft. 2 in. 38 sq. ft. 0 ft. from R/W Pole 
Option 1 – Panel Replacement 16 ft. 2 in 38 sq. ft. 0 ft. from R/W Pole 
Option 2 - New Sign 21 ft. 10 ft. 37.4 sq. ft. Within the R/W  Pole 

 
NONCONFORMING GROUND SIGN 
The existing ground does not meet current Zoning Code requirements regarding height, size, setback, and 
type. There is no available documentation regarding the initial construction of the existing pole sign, however, 
the sign is assumed to be nonconforming. 
 
By definition, a nonconforming sign means “a sign that was erected legally but which does not comply with 
subsequently enacted sign regulations or amendments thereto”.   Per Section 1147.04(d):  “A nonconforming 
sign shall immediately lose its legal nonconforming status and shall be brought into compliance with this 
Chapter when the sign's structure is voluntarily removed by the owner.” 
 
Ground Sign Option 1 is a panel replacement that does not change the dimensions, height, or location of the 
sign.  A nonconforming sign may be serviced and maintained, including a panel replacement.  Therefore, the 
only variance applicable to Option 1 is Section 1147.13(c) to allow both ground signs and building signs. 
 
Ground Sign Option 2 includes the removal of the sign and the installation of a new sign on top of the pole.  As 
Option 2 removes the sign and constructs a new sign, it results in the loss of the existing ground sign’s 
nonconforming status.  Therefore, Option 2 is subject to current standards and requires additional variances to 
Sections 1147.07(a), 1147.07(b)(4), 1147.07(j), 1147.10(d), and 1147.13(b), as noted below. 
 
WALL SIGN VARIANCE - ROOFTOP SIGN (SECTION 1147.10(f)) 
Section 1147.10(f) states that rooftop signs are prohibited.  The 9 sq. ft. wall sign on the south side of the 
canopy projects 6 in. above the canopy.  The projection above the canopy is considered a “rooftop sign” and is 
prohibited.  
 
VARIANCE TO ALLOW A GROUND SIGN AND WALL SIGNS (SECTION 1147.13(c)) 
Section 1145.13(b) states that one ground sign is permitted per nonresidential building in the M-U District.   
 
Section 1145.13(c) states that in lieu of one permanent ground sign, one wall sign is permitted on the primary 
frontage, a maximum of 12 sq. ft. in area, and one wall sign is permitted on the secondary frontage, a 
maximum of 6 sq. ft. in area.  The north and south sides of the canopy are considered frontages as they serve 
as vehicular entrances and the north side of the canopy faces West Union Street. 
 
The proposed wall signs and either Ground Sign Option 1 and Option 2 do not meet Section 1145.13(c) as both 
a ground sign and wall signs are proposed. 
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GROUND SIGN OPTION 2 ONLY - SETBACKS (SECTION 1147.07(a)) 
Section 1147.07(a) states that ground signs must be setback 5 ft. from the public right-of-way.   
 
Ground sign Option 2 is configured with the sign center on the pole.  The sign projects into the public right-of-
way approximately 2 ft. The applicant does not have permission to project the sign into the right-of-way and, if 
approved, the sign must project to the west of the pole.  
 
GROUND SIGN OPTION 2 ONLY - INTERNAL ILLUMINATION (SECTION 1147.07(b)(4)) 
Section 1147.07(b)(4) states that internally illuminated signs are prohibited in the subject M-U District.  
Ground Sign Option 2 is partially internally illuminated. 
 
GROUND SIGN OPTION 2 ONLY - ELECTRONIC MESSAGE CENTER (SECTION 1147.07(j)) 
Section 1147.07(j) states that electronic message center signs are prohibited in the M-U District.  Ground Sign  
Option 2 includes a lower section with electronic changeable pricing, which is considered an electronic 
message center sign.  In 2013, a variance was granted allowing the existing electronic message center sign. 
 
GROUND SIGN OPTION 2 ONLY - POLE CONFIGURATION (SECTION 1147.10(d)) 
Section 1147.10(d) states that pole signs with a single pole are prohibited.  Ground Sign Option 2 is a pole sign 
with a single pole. 
 
GROUND SIGN OPTION 2 ONLY - HEIGHT AND SIZE (SECTION 1147.13(b)) 
Section 1145.13(b) states that a ground sign shall not exceed 6 ft. in height and 12 sq. ft. in area.  Ground Sign 
Option 2 is 21 ft. 10 in. in height and 37.4 sq. ft. in area, which exceeds the requirement.  
 
FACTORS APPLICABLE TO SIGN VARIANCES (SECTION 1107.08(i))  
The applicant shall show by a preponderance of the evidence that the variance is justified, as determined by 
the Board. The Board shall weigh the following factors to determine whether a practical difficulty exists and a 
sign variance should be granted: 

A.  Construction of a conforming sign would obstruct the vision of motorists or otherwise endanger public 
health or safety; 

B.  A conforming sign would be blocked from the sight of passing motorists due to existing buildings, trees 
or other obstructions; 

C.  Construction of a conforming sign would require removal or severe alteration to significant features on 
the site, such as removal of trees, alteration of the natural topography, obstruction of a natural 
drainage course, or alteration or demolition of significant historical features or site amenities; 

D.  A sign that exceeds the allowable height or area standards of this Ordinance would be more 
appropriate in scale because of the large size or frontage of the premises or building; 

E.  The exception shall not adversely impact the character or appearance of the building or lot or the 
neighborhood; 

F.  The variance sought is the minimum necessary to allow reasonable use, visibility, or readability of the 
sign; and/or 

G.  The variance will be consistent with the general spirit and intent of this Ordinance. 
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APPLICANT’S RESPONSES TO STANDARDS FOR VARIANCES AND APPEALS  
The applicant’s responses to the Standards for Variances and Appeals include, but are not limited to, the 
following: 

• The proposed signs do not adversely impact the character or appearance of the lot or neighborhood. 
• The variance sought is the minimum necessary to allow the station to be brought to its new image 

standards. 
 
STAFF SUGGESTION  
Staff has also provided an alternate suggestion to remove the existing pole sign and install two electronic 
message center signs on the northeast and southeast sides of the canopy.  The signs would require a variance 
to Section 1147.13(c) and 1147.07(j), as discussed above.  However, the signs would be cleary visible to 
motorists and less visually intrusive than the existing nonconforming sign. 
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BEFORE

Scale: 1/2" = 1'
*Must be printed actual size for scale to apply

Date: 03/11/24
Revised: 08/26/24
Revised: 

Customer: SUNOCO

CUSTOMER SIGNATURE                                                                           DATE

LANDLORD SIGNATURE                                                                            DATE

Customer Approval: Graphics and colors on file will be used unless otherwise specified by 
customer. Please review drawing carefully. By signing below, you agree to graphics as 
shown above, and to location of sign as shown. Please return signed copy back to Everbrite.

DISCLAIMER: Renderings are for graphic purposes only and not intended for actual construction dimensions. For windload requirements, actual dimensions and mounting detail, please refer to engineering specifications and install drawings.
© 2024 Everbrite, LLC, all rights reserved. This document is confidential and proprietary to Everbrite, LLC. Any disclosure to a third party is expressly prohibited.

Drawn By: T. Heesen
Location & Site No: 427 N Court St,
        Medina, OH 44256  25747

Project No: 500171-3 ABC

NOTE: Final dimensions to be determined by Final Engineering
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Rendering
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specifications and install drawings.
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